

No. 20-2215

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

CLEAN AIR COUNCIL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, NO. 2:19-CV-01072 (HORAN, J.)

**AMENDED BRIEF FOR APPELLEE
UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION**

Mark K. Dausch
James D. Mazzocco
BABST, CALLAND, CLEM-
ENTS AND ZOMNIR, P.C.
Two Gateway Center,
6th Floor
603 Stanwix Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 394-5655

James C. Martin
Colin E. Wrabley
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue,
Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131

Daniel E. Alperstein
REED SMITH LLP
10 South Wacker Dr.
40th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 207-1000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee United States Steel Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Regulatory Background.....	4
1. Clean Air Act	4
2. CERCLA	8
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
1. Emissions From USS’ Plants Are Subject To Permitting And Regulation Under The CAA.....	10
2. After A Clairton Plant Fire, As Required By Its Permits And Governing Regulations, USS Reports Possible Releases Of Hydrogen Sulfide, Benzene, And Coke Oven Emissions To The ACHD.	11
3. CAC Sues USS For Purported CAA Emission Violations And Then Sues USS For Failing To Report The Same Emissions Under CERCLA.	13
4. The District Court Dismisses CAC’s CERCLA Action, Finding That By Express Statutory Design, USS’ Emissions Are Exempt From CERCLA Reporting.	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17

STANDARDS OF REVIEW19

ARGUMENT19

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT USS’ EMISSIONS ARE EXEMPT FROM CERCLA § 9603(A)’S REPORTING REQUIREMENT BECAUSE THEY ARE FEDERALLY PERMITTED RELEASES.19

A. Governing Principles Of Statutory Construction.....20

B. CERCLA § 9601(10)(H) Expressly Excludes USS’ Federally Permitted Releases From The Statute’s Reporting Requirement.....21

C. The District Court Properly Rejected CAC’s Effort To Redraft § 9601(10)(H).27

D. The District Court Correctly Found That CAC’s Atextual Redrafting Cannot Be Adopted By Resort To “Agency Deference.”.....37

II. CAC’S PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS FOR AVOIDING DISMISSAL ARE MERITLESS.....45

A. The Record Establishes That The Challenged Emissions Are Exempt From CERCLA Reporting.46

B. CERCLA’s Reporting Exemption Was Properly Resolved On USS’ Motion To Dismiss.....48

CONCLUSION52

COMBINED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	43
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	38
<i>Alpizar-Fallas v. Favero</i> , 908 F.3d 910 (3d Cir. 2018)	10, 19
<i>Am. United Logistics, Inc. v. Catellus Dev. Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	22
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015)	36
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)	4, 5, 25
<i>Berkeley Inv. Grp., Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006)	19, 47, 52
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. v. City of Burbank</i> , 136 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	42
<i>Cabeda v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 971 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2020)	40
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	6

Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.,
736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)43

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)*passim*

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)38

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)42

Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.,
809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016)19

Consol Pa. Coal Co., LLC v. MSHA,
941 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2019).....20

DOL v. Am. Future Sys.,
873 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2017)45

Downey v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
968 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2020)23

Drakes v. Zimski,
240 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2001)38

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001)28

Env’t Tex. Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
824 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2016)7

Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA,
969 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2020) 25, 26

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....38

Evankavitch v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,
793 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2015) 48, 49, 50, 51

FCC v. AT&T Inc.,
562 U.S. 397 (2011)20

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120.....24

Francis v. Reno,
269 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2001) 38, 45

Grp. Against Smog & Pollution, Inc. v. Shenango Inc.,
810 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2016)7

Guedes v. BATFE,
140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....43

Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cty. Prison,
905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018)42

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,
834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....43

H. J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.,
492 U.S. 229 (1989)37

Hagens v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
694 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2012)44

Harris v. City of Philadelphia,
35 F.3d 840 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 37, 44

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)51

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)38

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank,
510 U.S. 86 (1993)44

Jones v. United States,
527 U.S. 373 (1999)23

Juday v. Merck & Co.,
799 F. App’x 137 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 19, 47, 52

Kientz v. Comm’r, SSA,
954 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2020).....44

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 20, 38, 39, 43

Leocal v. United States,
 543 U.S. 1 (2004)42

In re Majestic Star Casino, LLC,
 716 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 2013)41

Maracich v. Spears,
 570 U.S. 48 (2013)30

Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.,
 554 U.S. 84 (2008)49

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
 547 U.S. 71 (2006)26

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743 (2015)39

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,
 498 U.S. 19 (1990)26

In re Mobil Oil Corp.,
 5 E.A.D. 490, 1994 WL 544260 (E.P.A. 1994).....*passim*

In re Mobil Oil Corp.,
 Nos. EPCRA-91-0120, EPCRA-91-0122, EPCRA-91-0123, 1992 WL
 293133 (E.P.A. 1992).....*passim*

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. DOD,
 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....31

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA,
 803 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2015) 4

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....34

Ocean County Landfill Corp. v. EPA,
 631 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 2011) 5

Office of the Comm’r of Baseball v. Markell,
579 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2009)35

Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Trainer Custom Chem., LLC,
906 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 8, 49

Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport,
495 U.S. 552 (1990)28

Portland GE Co. v. Bonneville Power,
501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)22

Prestol Espinal v. AG of the United States,
653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011) 26-27

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)41

*Reich v. Local 30, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen, & Helpers
of Am., AFL-CIO*,
6 F.3d 978 (3d Cir. 1993).....39

Riccio v. Sentry Credit, Inc.,
954 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2020) (en banc)..... 24, 29, 32-33

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) 24, 37

S.H. v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013)41

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....22

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk,
563 U.S. 401 (2011)22

Sierra Club v. EPA,
964 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2020) 7

Simmons v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.,
972 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2020)44

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)*passim*

Stovic v. RRB,
826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)24

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)51

Szabinsky v. Att’y Gen.,
432 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2005)40

Texaco Inc. v. Dube,
274 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 2001)22

U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,
286 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2002)22

In re Tower Air, Inc.,
416 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2005)51

United States v. Apel,
571 U.S. 359 (2014)43

United States v. CDMG Realty Co.,
96 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1996).....42

United States v. Daniel,
518 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2008)48

United States v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....42

United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.,
727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013) 6, 36

United States v. Freter,
31 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 1994) 50, 51

United States v. Savage,
970 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2020)19

United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992) 42, 43

United States v. Vitillo,
 490 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2007)42

United States v. Vuitich,
 402 U.S. 62 (1971)49

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA (UARG),
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)6, 20, 39

In re Wettach,
 811 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 33, 37, 44, 50

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....23

Federal Statutes *

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(4).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....9, 22, 47

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A).....5

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C).....5

42 U.S.C. § 7411.....9, 21, 29, 30

42 U.S.C. § 7412.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7412(r).....16, 26, 31

* Contemporaneous with this brief, Appellee is filing an Addendum containing the key statutes and regulations cited in the brief.

42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(6)(C)(iii)..... 26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(7)(A)26

42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(2)(A)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a) 5

42 U.S.C. § 7604(f)(4)6

42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 7661a(d)(1)5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 7661b..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 7661b(b)(2).....27

42 U.S.C. § 7661c(a).....5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 7661c(b) 7

42 U.S.C. § 7661c(c)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 7661d(b)(1)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 7661d(e) 6

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 9601 24, 38

42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(B)..... 24, 29

42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(C) 24, 29

42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(D).....24

42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(E)24

42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(H).....*passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 9603.....*passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 9603(a)*passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 9603(b) 9
 42 U.S.C. § 9603(b)(3) 42
 42 U.S.C. § 9603(f)..... 49
 42 U.S.C. § 9607 49
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(b) 49

Federal Regulations and Rules

40 C.F.R. § 52.2020(c)(2)..... 7
 40 C.F.R. § 70.7(f) 6
 40 C.F.R. § 302.4, Tbl. 302.4 13
 57 Fed. Reg. 32250 (July 21, 1992) 7
 63 Fed. Reg. 13460 (Oct. 27, 1998) 9
 ACHD Rules and Regulations, Article XXI*passim*
 ACHD Rules and Regulations, Article XXI, § 2108.01(c)(1) 8
 ACHD Rules and Regulations, Article XXI, § 2108.01(c)(2) 8, 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 10, 45, 51

Pennsylvania Statutes

25 Pa. Code § 127.542 6
 25 Pa. Code § 127.543 6

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)30

Black’s Law Dictionary 1278 (5th ed. 1979).....23

S. Rep. No. 848 (1980).....35
